DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E437437-75D9-4BB9-8C44-FE7F4793FFFO0

Grant Name:
Department:
Grantor:

Pass-Through Grantor
(If applicable):

Total Award this Action:

Cash Match

Department Contact:

Status:

Program Description:

GRANT SUMMARY SHEET

Air Pollution 103 20-22 Amend. 3

HEALTH DEPARTMENT

US ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

$32,500.00

$0.00

Brad Thompson
340-0407

AMENDMENT

The EPA will provide funding for the MPHD Air Pollution Control Division to support
activities associated with the PM 2.5 monitoring in the Middle Tennessee area.
Amendment 2 adds an additional $32,500.00 to the previous total of $357,500 for a new
grand total of $390,000.00 to the Metropolitan Government of Nashville-Davidson County
in support of their Section 103 grant towards the ongoing collection of data on ambient air
concentrations of fine particulate matter throughout Davidson County, Tennessee.

Plan for continuation of services upon grant expiration:

N/A

DS
5465 B.A. Initials | bb



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E437437-75D9-4BB9-8C44-FE7F4793FFFO0

Grants Tracking Form

Part One
Pre-Application O Application O Award Acceptance O Contract Amendment  ®
Departme Dept. No onta Phone a
HEALTH DEPARTMENT - 038 Brad Thompson 340-0407
Grant Name: Air Pollution 103 20-22 Amend. 3
Grantor: US ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY v Other:
Grant Period From: 04/01/20 (applications only) Anticipated Application Date:
Grant Period To: 03/31/24 (applications only) Application Deadline:
Funding Type: FED DIRECT v Multi-Department Grant [ — |If yes, list below.
Pass-Thru: v Outside Consultant Project: O
Award Type: COMPETITIVE v Total Award: $32,500.00
Status: AMENDMENT v Metro Cash Match: $0.00
Metro Category: Est. Prior. v Metro In-Kind Match: $0.00
CFDA # ‘ 66.034 Is Council approval required?
Project Description: Applic. Submitted Electronically? J

The EPA will provide funding for the MPHD Air Pollution Control Division to support activities associated with the PM 2.5 monitoring in the Middle Tennessee
area. Amendment 2 adds an additional $32,500.00 to the previous total of $357,500 for a new grand total of $390,000.00 to the Metropolitan Government of
Nashville-Davidson County in support of their Section 103 grant towards the ongoing collection of data on ambient air concentrations of fine particulate

matter throughout Davidson County, Tennessee.

Plan for continuation of service after expiration of grant/Budgetary Impact:

N/A

Fixed Amount of $

% of Grant

Explanation for "Other" means of deter

mining match:

Other:

|

Is already in department budget?

Fund

Business Unit

Is not budgeted?

dicate Match Amount & Source fo

Proposed Source of Match:

Othe
Number of FTEs the grant will fund: 2.00 Actual number of positions added: 0.00

Departmental Indirect Cost Rate 22.91%|Indirect Cost of Grant to Metro: $89,349.00

*Indirect Costs allowed? @ Yes O No % Allow. 17.83%]Ind. Cost Requested from Grantor: $69,537.00 in budget

*(If "No", please attach documentation from the grantor that indirect costs are not allowable. See Instructions)

Draw down allowable? L]

Metro or Community-based Partners:

Part Two
Grant Budget

Metro Local Match Match Source (Fund, | Local Match | Total Grant Each | Indirect Cost | Ind. Cost Neg.
Other Grantor
Fiscal Year Federal Grantor | State Grantor Cash BU) In-Kind Year to Metro from Grantor
Yri FY22 $390,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $390,000.00 $81,903.25 $69,537.00
Yr2
Yr3
Yr4
Yr5
Yr5
Total $390,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $390,000.00 $81,903.25 $69,537.00
Date Awarded: 06/14/22 Tot. Awarded: $32,500.00 Contract#: 01D05520-3
(or) Date Denied: Reason:
(or) Date Withdrawn: Reason:

Contact: trinity.weathersby@nashville.qgov

vaughn.wilson@nashville.qgov

Rev. 5/13/13
5465

GCP RECEIVED 6/22/22

GCP APPROVED 6/23/22


mailto:trinity.weathersby@nashville.gov

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E437437-75D9-4BB9-8C44-FE7F4793FFFO0

PM -01D05520-3 Page 1

MODIFICATION NUMBER: 3 | DATE OF AWARD
2 o % U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAM CODE: PM 05/10/2022
355 § PROTECT'ON AGENCY XYPE OF ACTION MAILING DATE
%7 = ugmentation: Increase 05/17/2022

D o Assistance Amendment PAYMENT METHOD: ACH#

PRO ASAP 40377
RECIPIENT TYPE: Send Payment Request to:
County Contact EPA RTPFC at: rtpfc-grants@epa.gov
RECIPIENT: PAYEE:
Metropolitan Gov't of Nashville & Davidson County Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County
311 23rd Avenue, North 2500 Charlotte Avenue
Nashville, TN 37203-0000
EIN: 62-0694743 Nashville, TN 37209-4129
PROJECT MANAGER EPA PROJECT OFFICER EPA GRANT SPECIALIST
John Finke Patricia Bullock Leah Vasser
2500 Charlotte Avenue 61 Forsyth Street Grants and Audit Management Section
Nashville, TN 37209-4129 Atlanta , GA 30303-8960 61 Forsyth Street
Email: john.finke@nashville.gov Email: bullock.patricia@epa.gov Atlanta , GA 30303-8960
Phone: 615-340-5653 Phone: 404-562-9511 Email: vasser.leah@epa.gov
Phone: 404-562-9742

PROJECT TITLE AND EXPLANATION OF CHANGES
PM2.5 Ambient Air Monitoring Network

This action approves an increase of $32,500 to the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County to support their ongoing studies and data
collection on the ambient air concentrations of fine particulate matter throughout Davidson County, Tennessee.

BUDGET PERIOD PROJECT PERIOD TOTAL BUDGET PERIOD COST TOTAL PROJECT PERIOD COST
04/01/2020 - 03/31/2024 04/01/2020 - 03/31/2024 $520,000.00 $520,000.00
NOTICE OF AWARD

Based on your Application dated 03/07/2022 including all modifications and amendments, the United States acting by and through the US Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) hereby awards $32,500.00. EPA agrees to cost-share 100.00% of all approved budget period costs incurred, up to and not
exceeding total federal funding of $390,000.00. Recipient's signature is not required on this agreement. The recipient demonstrates its commitment to carry
out this award by either: 1) drawing down funds within 21 days after the EPA award or amendment mailing date; or 2) not filing a notice of disagreement with
the award terms and conditions within 21 days after the EPA award or amendment mailing date. If the recipient disagrees with the terms and conditions
specified in this award, the authorized representative of the recipient must furnish a notice of disagreement to the EPA Award Official within 21 days after the
EPA award or amendment mailing date. In case of disagreement, and until the disagreement is resolved, the recipient should not draw down on the funds
provided by this award/amendment, and any costs incurred by the recipient are at its own risk. This agreement is subject to applicable EPA regulatory and
statutory provisions, all terms and conditions of this agreement and any attachments.

ISSUING OFFICE (GRANTS MANAGEMENT OFFICE) AWARD APPROVAL OFFICE
ORGANIZATION / ADDRESS ORGANIZATION / ADDRESS
U.S. EPA, Region 4 U.S. EPA, Region 4, Air and Radiation Division
61 Forsyth Street R4 - Region 4
Atlanta, GA 30303-8960 61 Forsyth Street
Atlanta, GA 30303-8960

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BY THE U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Digital signature applied by EPA Award Official Laura K. Fowler - Acting Grants Management Officer DATE
05/10/2022




DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E437437-75D9-4BB9-8C44-FE7F4793FFFO0

PM -01D05520 -3  Page 2
EPA Funding Information

FUNDS FORMER AWARD THIS ACTION AMENDED TOTAL
EPA Amount This Action $357,500 $32,500 $390,000
EPA In-Kind Amount $0 $0 $0
Unexpended Prior Year Balance $0 $0 $0
Other Federal Funds $0 $0 $0
Recipient Contribution $0 $0 $0
State Contribution $0 $0 $0
Local Contribution $0 $0 $0
Other Contribution $0 $0 $0
Allowable Project Cost $357,500 $32,500 $390,000
Assistance Program (CFDA) Statutory Authority Regulatory Authority
66.034 - Surveys-Studies-Investigations- CleanAirAct:Sec.103 2 CFR 200, 2 CFR 1500 and 40 CFR 33
Demonstrations and Special Purpose Activities
relating to the Clean Air Act

Fiscal
Site Name Req No FY Approp. Budget PRC Object | Site/Project Cost Obligation /
Code Oganization Class Organization Deobligation
- 2204VW2068 22 E1 04V8| 000A04XPM 4183 - - $32,500
$32,500




DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E437437-75D9-4BB9-8C44-FE7F4793FFFO0

Budget Summary Page

PM -01D05520-3 Page 3

Table A - Object Class Category

Total Approved Allowable

(Non-Construction) Budget Period Cost
1. Personnel $260,850
2. Fringe Benefits $105,548
3. Travel $10,000
4. Equipment $0
5. Supplies $34,424
6. Contractual $24,200
7. Construction $0
8. Other $15,460
9. Total Direct Charges $450,482
10. Indirect Costs: 12.55 % Base MTDC $69,518
11. Total (Share: Recipient __ 0.00 % Federal 100.00 %) $520,000
12. Total Approved Assistance Amount $520,000
13. Program Income $0
14. Total EPA Amount Awarded This Action $32,500

15. Total EPA Amount Awarded To Date

$390,000




DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E437437-75D9-4BB9-8C44-FE7F4793FFFO0

PM - 01D05520-3  Page 4

Administrative Conditions

All Administrative Terms and Conditions Remain the Same.

Programmatic Conditions

All Programmatic Terms and Conditions Remain the Same.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E437437-75D9-4BB9-8C44-FE7F4793FFFO0

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have by their duly authorized representatives

set their signatures.
METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

DocuSigned by:

all ( Wriglet (11, Mf) 6/13/2022
Dirﬂgagrln\;fgtro Public Health Department Date
DocuSigned by:
Tuné Kamilton. Franklin 6/14/2022
Chair, Board of Health Date

APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS:

DocuSigned by:

irectorePepartment of Finance Date
APPROVED AS TO RISK AND INSURANCE:
DocuSigned by:
baqu C()M/ 6/29/2022
D66 Risk Management Services Date
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:
DocuSigned by:
Meki ,ad/ 6/29/2022
WetFEStitat-Attorney Date
Metropolitan Mayor Date

ATTEST:

Metropolitan Clerk Date



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E437437-75D9-4BB9-8C44-FE7F4793FFFO0

Resolution No. RS2022-1530

A resolution approving amendment two to a grant from the U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency to the Metropolitan Government, acting by
and through the Metropolitan Board of Health, for the ongoing collection of
data on ambient air concentrations for fine particulate matter in Nashville,
Tennessee.

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Government, acting by and through the Metropolitan Board of
Health, previously entered into a grant agreement with the U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency for the ongoing collection of data on ambient air concentrations for fine particulate
matter in Nashville, Tennessee approved by RS2020-681; and,

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend that grant agreement to increase the amount of the grant
by $97,500.00 for a new grant total of $357,500.00 with no cash match required, and to extend
the grant end date to March 31, 2024, a copy of which amendment two is attached hereto; and,

WHEREAS, it is to the benefit of the citizens of The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and
Davidson County that amendment two be accepted.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN
GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY:

Section 1. That amendment two to the grant by and between the U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency and the Metropolitan Government, acting by and through the Metropolitan
Board of Health, for the ongoing collection of data on ambient air concentrations for fine
particulate matter in Nashville, Tennessee, a copy of which amendment two is attached hereto
and incorporated herein, is hereby approved, and the Metropolitan Mayor is authorized to
execute the same.

Section 2. That this resolution shall take effect from and after its adoption, the welfare of
The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County requiring it.

APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY INTRODUCED BY:
OF FUNDS:

Llly Flavunsru/mw A WM‘ M/Mﬂ«

y7lanaery, Director

Department of Finance L( A \Q ) ALL%
,‘ 'y 7' L\,‘;,
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND Member(s) of Council
LEGALITY: T W
DocuSigned by: /(W_\
@(’c( e A4 M
sistamsMetropolitan Attorney // / /;//(f//(

D-22-10629 {N0466705.1}



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E437437-75D9-4BB9-8C44-FE7F4793FFFO0

Grant Name:
Department:
Grantor:

Pass-Through Grantor
(If applicable):

Total Award this Action:

Cash Match

Department Contact:

Status:

Program Description:

GRANT SUMMARY SHEET

Air Pollution 103 20-22 Amend. 2

HEALTH DEPARTMENT

US ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

$97,500.00

$0.00

Brad Thompson
340-0407

AMENDMENT

The EPA will provide funding for the MPHD Aiir Pollution Control Division to support
activities associated with the PM 2.5 monitoring in the Middle Tennessee area.
Amendment 2 adds an additional $97,500.00 to the previous total of $260,000.00 for a new
grand total of $357,500.00 to the Metropolitan Government of Nashville-Davidson County
in support of their Section 103 grant towards the ongoing collection of data on ambient air
concentrations of fine particulate matter throughout Davidson County, Tennessee. The
amendment extends the end date from 3/31/22 to 3/31/24.

Plan for continuation of services upon grant expiration:

N/A

DS
B.A. Initials | 400

5424



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E437437-75D9-4BB9-8C44-FE7F4793FFFO0

Grants Tracking Form

Part One
Pre-Application Application O

Department
HEALTH DEPARTMENT Brad Thompson

Award Acceptance O Contract Amendment @
Contact

340-0407

Grant Name: Air Pollution 103 20-22 Amend. 2

Grantor: US ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY EI ‘
Grant Period From: 04/01/20

Other:
(applications only) Anticipated Application Date:

(applications only) Application Deadline:

Grant Period To: 03/31/24

Funding Type: FED DIRECT Multi-Department Grant [0 — If yes, list below.
Pass-Thru: Outside Consultant Project: O

Award Type: COMPETITIVE
Status:

Total Award: $97,500.00
Metro Cash Match: $0.00
Metro In-Kind Match: $0.00

AMENDMENT
Metro Category: Est. Prior.

CFDA # 66.034

Project Description: \

Is Council approval required?

Applic. Submitted Electronically? L]
The EPA will provide funding for the MPHD Air Pollution Control Division to support activities associated with the PM 2.5 monitoring in the Middle Tennessee

area. Amendment 2 adds an additional $97,500.00 to the previous total of $260,000.00 for a new grand total of $357,500.00 to the Metropolitan

Government of Nashville-Davidson County in support of their Section 103 grant towards the ongoing collection of data on ambient air concentrations of fine
particulate matter throughout Davidson County, Tennessee. The amendment extends the end date from 3/31/22 to 3/31/24.

Plan for continuation of service after expiration of grant/Budgetary Impact:
N/A

How is Match Determined?

Fixed Amount of $ % of Grant

Explanation for "Other" means of determining match:

For this Metro FY, how much of the required local Metro cash match:
Is already in department budget?

Business Unit
Is not budgeted? Proposed Source of Match:

(Indicate Match Amount & Source for Remaining Grant Years in Budget Below)

Number of FTEs the grant will fund:

2.00 Actual number of positions added: 0.00
Departmental Indirect Cost Rate

22.91%|Indirect Cost of Grant to Metro:

$70,299.18
$69,518.00| in budget

*Indirect Costs allowed? @ Yes O No

% Allow. 19.45%|Ind. Cost Requested from Grantor:
*(If "No", please attach documentation from the grantor that indirect costs are not allowable. See Instructions)

[Draw down allowable? L]
Metro or Community-based Partners:

Part Two

Grant Budget
Budget Metro Local Match |Match Source (Fund,| Local Match | Total Grant Each | Indirect Cost | Ind. Cost Neg.
Year |Fiscal Year e I Other Grantor Cash BU) In-Kind Year to Metro from Grantor
Yrl FY22 $357,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $357,500.00 $81,903.25 $69,518.00
Yr 2
Yr 3
Yr 4
Yr5
Yr5
Total $357,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $357,500.00 $81,903.25 $69,518.00
Date Awarded: 04/18/22 Tot. Awarded: $97,500.00 Contract#: 01D05520-2
(or) Date Denied: Reason:
(or) Date Withdrawn: Reason:
Contact: trinity.weathersby@nashville.gov
vaughn.wilson@nashville.gov ,_.W
GCP RECEIVED 4/19/22 GCP APPROVED 4/21/22 /

Rev. 5/13/13
5424


mailto:trinity.weathersby@nashville.gov

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E437437-75D9-4BB9-8C44-FE7F4793FFFO0

PM -01D05520-2  Page 1

MODIFICATION NUMBER: 2 | DATE OF AWARD
2 o % U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAM CODE: PM 03/16/2022
355 § PROTECT'ON AGENCY XYPE OF ACTION MAILING DATE
%7 = ugmentation: Increase 03/23/2022

D o Assistance Amendment PAYMENT METHOD: ACH#

PRO ASAP 40377
RECIPIENT TYPE: Send Payment Request to:
County Contact EPA RTPFC at: rtpfc-grants@epa.gov
RECIPIENT: PAYEE:
Metropolitan Gov't of Nashville & Davidson County Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County
311 23rd Avenue, North 2500 Charlotte Avenue
Nashville, TN 37203-0000
EIN: 62-0694743 Nashville, TN 37209-4129
PROJECT MANAGER EPA PROJECT OFFICER EPA GRANT SPECIALIST
John Finke Patricia Bullock Leah Vasser
2500 Charlotte Avenue 61 Forsyth Street Grants and Audit Management Section
Nashville, TN 37209-4129 Atlanta , GA 30303-8960 61 Forsyth Street
Email: john.finke@nashville.gov Email: bullock.patricia@epa.gov Atlanta , GA 30303-8960
Phone: 615-340-5653 Phone: 404-562-9511 Email: vasser.leah@epa.gov
Phone: 404-562-9742

PROJECT TITLE AND EXPLANATION OF CHANGES
PM2.5 Ambient Air Monitoring Network

This action approves additional funding in the amount of $97,500 to the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County in support of their
ongoing PM2.5 monitoring activities. Activities to be performed include collecting quality assured PM2.5 concentrations and submitting the results to the
Environmental Protection Agency’s national air quality database. Expected outcomes include increasing knowledge regarding the character and extent of
PM2.5 in the ambient air, and the eventual development and execution of the State’s implementation plan. Direct beneficiaries of this grant are residents of the
State of Tennessee. No subawards are included in this assistance agreement.

This action also approves an extension of the budget/project period end date from 3/31/22 to 3/31/24.

BUDGET PERIOD PROJECT PERIOD TOTAL BUDGET PERIOD COST TOTAL PROJECT PERIOD COST
04/01/2020 - 03/31/2024 04/01/2020 - 03/31/2024 $520,000.00 $520,000.00
NOTICE OF AWARD

Based on your Application dated 03/07/2022 including all modifications and amendments, the United States acting by and through the US Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) hereby awards $97,500.00. EPA agrees to cost-share 100.00% of all approved budget period costs incurred, up to and not
exceeding total federal funding of $357,500.00. Recipient's signature is not required on this agreement. The recipient demonstrates its commitment to carry
out this award by either: 1) drawing down funds within 21 days after the EPA award or amendment mailing date; or 2) not filing a notice of disagreement with
the award terms and conditions within 21 days after the EPA award or amendment mailing date. If the recipient disagrees with the terms and conditions
specified in this award, the authorized representative of the recipient must furnish a notice of disagreement to the EPA Award Official within 21 days after the
EPA award or amendment mailing date. In case of disagreement, and until the disagreement is resolved, the recipient should not draw down on the funds
provided by this award/amendment, and any costs incurred by the recipient are at its own risk. This agreement is subject to applicable EPA regulatory and
statutory provisions, all terms and conditions of this agreement and any attachments.

ISSUING OFFICE (GRANTS MANAGEMENT OFFICE) AWARD APPROVAL OFFICE
ORGANIZATION / ADDRESS ORGANIZATION / ADDRESS
EPA R4 U.S. EPA, Region 4, Air and Radiation Division
61 Forsyth Street R4 - Region 4
Atlanta, GA 30303-8960 61 Forsyth Street
Atlanta, GA 30303-8960

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BY THE U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Digital signature applied by EPA Award Official Sharonita Johnson - Acting Grants Management Officer DATE
03/16/2022




DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E437437-75D9-4BB9-8C44-FE7F4793FFFO0

PM -01D05520-2  Page 2
EPA Funding Information

FUNDS FORMER AWARD THIS ACTION AMENDED TOTAL
EPA Amount This Action $260,000 $97,500 $357,500
EPA In-Kind Amount $0 $0 $0
Unexpended Prior Year Balance $0 $0 $0
Other Federal Funds $0 $0 $0
Recipient Contribution $0 $0 $0
State Contribution $0 $0 $0
Local Contribution $0 $0 $0
Other Contribution $0 $0 $0
Allowable Project Cost $260,000 $97,500 $357,500
Assistance Program (CFDA) Statutory Authority Regulatory Authority
66.034 - Surveys-Studies-Investigations- CleanAirAct:Sec.103 2 CFR 200, 2 CFR 1500 and 40 CFR 33
Demonstrations and Special Purpose Activities
relating to the Clean Air Act

Fiscal
Site Name Req No FY Approp. Budget PRC Object | Site/Project Cost Obligation /
Code Oganization Class Organization Deobligation
- 2204VW2031 22 E1 04V8| 000A04XPM 4112 - $97,500
$97,500




DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E437437-75D9-4BB9-8C44-FE7F4793FFFO0

Budget Summary Page

PM -01D05520-2  Page 3

Table A - Object Class Category

Total Approved Allowable

(Non-Construction) Budget Period Cost
1. Personnel $260,850
2. Fringe Benefits $105,548
3. Travel $10,000
4. Equipment $0
5. Supplies $34,424
6. Contractual $24,200
7. Construction $0
8. Other $15,460
9. Total Direct Charges $450,482
10. Indirect Costs: 12.55 % Base MTDC $69,518
11. Total (Share: Recipient _ 0.00 % Federal 100.00 %) $520,000
12. Total Approved Assistance Amount $520,000
13. Program Income $0
14. Total EPA Amount Awarded This Action $97,500

15. Total EPA Amount Awarded To Date

$357,500




DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E437437-75D9-4BB9-8C44-FE7F4793FFFO0

PM -01D05520-2  Page 4

Administrative Conditions

The Following Administrative Terms and Conditions Have Been Revised:

General Terms and Conditions

The General Terms and Conditions of this agreement are updated in accordance with the link below.
However, these updated conditions apply solely to the funds added with this amendment and any
previously awarded funds not yet disbursed by the recipient as of the award date of this amendment. The
General Terms and Conditions cited in the original award or prior funded amendments remain in effect for
funds disbursed by the recipient prior to the award date of this amendment.

The recipient agrees to comply with the current EPA general terms and conditions available at:
https://www.epa.gov/grants/epa-general-terms-and-conditions-effective-october-1-2021-or-later.

These terms and conditions are binding for disbursements and are in addition to or modify the assurances
and certifications made as a part of the award and the terms, conditions, or restrictions cited throughout
the award.

The EPA repository for the general terms and conditions by year can be found at:
https://www.epa.gov/grants/grant-terms-and-conditions#general.

All Other Administrative Terms and Conditions Remain The Same.

Programmatic Conditions

All Programmatic Terms and Conditions Remain the Same.



DocuSign Envelope |ID: 7E437437-75D9-4BB9-8C44-FE7F4793FFFO0

DocuSign Envelope ID: 35137A63-208%-41D5-BABE-6BS6500438AA

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have by their duly authorized representatives

set their signatures.

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

DocuSigned by:

| Ell ( Wnget ll, mD

Director, Metro Public Health Department

DocuSigned by:

Tune Bamilfon Franklin

Chair, Board of Health

APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS:

[—L:jzzm;%:;quyu/hquu

Bredtsr BeEpartment of Finance

APPROVED AS TO RISK AND INSURANCE:

(_q:Z;;:ibzabb

D58 Risk Management Services

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

DocuSigred by:

Meki Fhe

WSEFGERESTHET-Attorney

%0774%

Me’t}/oﬁohtan Mayor

ATTEST:

A, Yol

Metropolitan Clerk ¢

4/18/2022
Date

4/18/2022
Date

4/22/2022
Date

4/22/2022
Date

4/22/2022
Date

MAY 18 2022

Date

MAY 18 2027

Date




DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E437437-75D9-4BB9-8C44-FE7F4793FFFO0

Resolution No. RS2021-996

A resolution approving amendment one to a grant from the U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency to the Metropolitan Government, acting by
and through the Metropolitan Board of Health, for the ongoing collection of
data on ambient air concentrations for fine particulate matter in Nashville,
Tennessee.

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Government, acting by and through the Metropolitan Board of
Health, previously entered into a grant agreement with the U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency for the ongoing collection of data on ambient air concentrations for fine particulate
matter in Nashville, Tennessee approved by RS2020-681; and,

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend that grant agreement to increase the amount of the grant
by $130,000.00 for a new grant total of $260,000.00 with no cash match required, a copy of
which amendment one is attached hereto; and,

WHEREAS, it is to the benefit of the citizens of The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and
Davidson County that amendment one be accepted.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN
GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY:

Section 1. That amendment one to the grant by and between the U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency and the Metropolitan Government, acting by and through the Metropolitan
Board of Health, for the ongoing collection of data on ambient air concentrations for fine
particulate matter in Nashville, Tennessee, a copy of which amendment one is attached hereto
and incorporated herein, is hereby approved, and the Metropolitan Mayor is authorized to
execute the same.

Section 2. That this resolution shall take effect from and after its adoption, the welfare of
The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County requiring it.

APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY INTRODUCED BY:
OF FUNDS: \
DocuSigned by: / /
bunin (;V\mbo/mlw ‘f\b‘\fr\w (% Sr:*wwf._v:w’
svin@nmnbo, Director N .
Department of Finance [ DAA e~ —
| ;L / W l\\ ”‘1,{“ X
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND Member(s of Cduncil

LEGALITY:
DocuSigned by: ‘/A/

ssistantdetropolitan Attorney
ﬁéﬁwzm% Bhac

D-21-10037 {NO0411028.1}



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E437437-75D9-4BB9-8C44-FE7F4793FFFO0

Grant

Department:

Grantor:

Pass-Through
Grantor

Total Award this

Cash Match

Department

Status

Program Description:

GRANT SUMMARY SHEET

Air Pollution 103 20-22 Amend. 1

HEALTH DEPARTMENT

US ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

$130,000.00

$0.00

Brad Thompson
340-0407

AMENDMENT

The EPA will provide funding for the MPHD Air Pollution Control Division to support activities
associated with the PM 2.5 monitoring in the Middle Tennessee area. Amendment 1 adds an
additional $130,000.00 to the previous total of $130,000.00 for a new grand total of $260,000.00
to the Metropolitan Government of Nashville-Davidson County in support of their Section 103
grant towards the ongoing collection of data on ambient air concentrations of fine particulate
matter throughout Davidson County, Tennessee.

Plan for continuation of services upon

N/A

5250



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E437437-75D9-4BB9-8C44-FE7F4793FFFO0

Grants Tracking Form
Part One

Pre-Application O

Application O Award Acceptance O Contract Amendment @
Department |  Dept.No. | Contact |  Phone | Fax
HEALTH DEPARTMENT v 038 Brad Thompson 340-0407
Grant Name: Air Pollution 103 20-22 Amend. 1
Grantor: ‘ US ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY v ‘ ‘ Other:
Grant Period From: 04/01/20 ‘(applications only) Anticipated Application Date:
Grant Period To: 03/31/22 ‘(applications only) Application Deadline:
Funding Type: FED DIRECT v Multi-Department Grant [] — If yes, list below.
Pass-Thru: ? Outside Consultant Project: ]
Award Type: COMPETITIVE - Total Award: $130,000.00
Status: AMENDMENT v Metro Cash Match: $0.00
Metro Category: Est. Prior. v Metro In-Kind Match: $0.00
CFDA # 66.034 ‘ o Is Council approval required?
Project Description: \ Applic. Submitted Electronically? O

The EPA will provide funding for the MPHD Air Pollution Control Division to support activities associated with the PM 2.5 monitoring in the Middle Tennessee area.
Amendment 1 adds an additional $130,000.00 to the previous total of $130,000.00 for a new grand total of $260,000.00 to the Metropolitan Government of

Nashville-Davidson County in support of their Section 103 grant towards the ongoing collection of data on ambient air concentrations of fine particulate matter
throughout Davidson County, Tennessee.

Plan for continuation of service after expiration of grant/Budgetary Impact:

N/A

How is Match Determined?

Fixed Amount of $ or % of Grant m
| Explanation for "Other" means of determining match: \

For this Metro FY, how much of the required local Metro cash match:

Is already in department budget? Fund Business Unit

Is not budgeted? Proposed Source of Match:

(Indicate Match Amount & Source for Remaining Grant Years in Budget Below)

Other:

Number of FTEs the grant will fund: 2.00 Actual number of positions added: 0.00
Departmental Indirect Cost Rate 22.91%|Indirect Cost of Grant to Metro: $70,299.18
*Indirect Costs allowed? @ Yes O No % Allow. 15.58%|Ind. Cost Requested from Grantor: $40,518.00|  in budget
*(If "No", please attach documentation from the grantor that indirect costs are not allowable. See Instructions)
Draw down allowable? []
Metro or Community-based Partners:
Budget Metro Local Match | Match Source (Fund, | Local Match | Total Grant Each | Indirect Cost | Ind. Cost Neg.
Other Grantor
Year |Fiscal Year e o e e Cash BU) In-Kind Year to Metro from Grantor
Yr1 FY22 $260,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $260,000.00 $70,299.18 $40,518.00
Yr2
Yr3
Yr4
Yr5
Yr5
Total $260,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $260,000.00 $70,299.18 $40,518.00
Date Awarded: 05/18/21 Tot. Awarded: $130,000.00 Contract#: 01D05520-1
(or) Date Denied: Reason:
(or) Date Withdrawn: Reason:
Contact: trinity.weathersby@nashville.gov
vaughn.wilson@nashville.gov
Rev. 5/13/13 GCP Rec'd GCP Approved
2 05/24/21 05/25/21

2%



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E437437-75D9-4BB9-8C44-FE7F4793FFFO0

PM-01D05520-1 Page 1

S T I(\;AEADTI;I;(’:\IAEJTYgE I:lgmllahllz)r:a: (1)1 poeszn DATE OF AWARD
2 ° 3 U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAM CODE: PM 04/14/2021
,Sé § PROTECT'ON AGENCY ZYPE OF ACTION MAILING DATE
%7 ., ugmentation: Increase 04/21/2021

D4t peo Assistance Amendment PAYMENT METHOD: ACH#

ASAP 40377

RECIPIENT TYPE: Send Payment Request to:
County Contact EPA RTPFC at: rtpfc-grants@epa.gov
RECIPIENT: PAYEE:
TN MetroGovt - Metropolitan Gov't of Nashville & Davidson County Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County
311 23rd Avenue, North 311 23rd Avenue, North
Nashville, TN 37203-0000 Nashville, TN 37203
EIN: 62-0694743
PROJECT MANAGER EPA PROJECT OFFICER EPA GRANT SPECIALIST
John Finke Patricia Bullock Leah.Y Brown
311 23rd Avenue, North 61 Forsyth Street Grants and Audit Management Section
Nashville, TN 37203 Atlanta , GA 30303-8960 E-Mail: brown.leah.y@epa.gov
E-Mail: john.finke@nashville.gov E-Mail: Bullock.Patricia@epa.gov Phone: 404-562-9742
Phone: 615-340-5653 Phone: 404-562-9511

PROJECT TITLE AND EXPLANATION OF CHANGES
PM 2.5 Ambient Air Monitoring Network

This action approves an award in the amount of $130,000 to the Metropolitan Government of Nashville-Davidson County in support of their Section 103 grant
towards the ongoing collection of data on ambient air concentrations of fine particulate matter throughout Davidson County, Tennessee.

BUDGET PERIOD PROJECT PERIOD TOTAL BUDGET PERIOD COST TOTAL PROJECT PERIOD COST
04/01/2020 - 03/31/2022 04/01/2020 - 03/31/2022 $260,000.00 $260,000.00
NOTICE OF AWARD

Based on your Application dated 01/30/2020 including all modifications and amendments, the United States acting by and through the US Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) hereby awards $130,000 EPA agrees to cost-share 100.00 of all approved budget period costs incurred, up to and not exceeding
total federal funding of $260,000.00. Recipient's signature is not required on this agreement. The recipient demonstrates its commitment to carry out this
award by either: 1) drawing down funds within 21 days after the EPA award or amendment mailing date; or 2) not filing a notice of disagreement with the
award terms and conditions within 21 days after the EPA award or amendment mailing date. If the recipient disagrees with the terms and conditions specified
in this award, the authorized representative of the recipient must furnish a notice of disagreement to the EPA Award Official within 21 days after the EPA
award or amendment mailing date. In case of disagreement, and until the disagreement is resolved, the recipient should not draw down on the funds
provided by this award/amendment, and any costs incurred by the recipient are at its own risk. This agreement is subject to applicable EPA regulatory and
statutory provisions, all terms and conditions of this agreement and any attachments.

ISSUING OFFICE (GRANTS MANAGEMENT OFFICE) AWARD APPROVAL OFFICE
ORGANIZATION / ADDRESS ORGANIZATION / ADDRESS
EPA R4, Air and Radiation Division
61 Forsyth Street R4 - Region 4
Atlanta, GA 30303-8960 61 Forsyth Street
Atlanta, GA 30303-8960

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BY THE U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Digital signature applied by EPA Award Official Keva R. Lloyd - Grants Management Officer DATE
04/14/2021




DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E437437-75D9-4BB9-8C44-FE7F4793FFFO0

PM-01D05520 -1  Page 2
EPA Funding Information

FUNDS FORMER AWARD THIS ACTION AMENDED TOTAL
EPA Amount This Action $130,000 $130,000 $260,000
EPA In-Kind Amount $0 $0 $0
Unexpended Prior Year Balance $0 $0 $0
Other Federal Funds $0 $0 $0
Recipient Contribution $0 $0 $0
State Contribution $0 $0 $0
Local Contribution $0 $0 $0
Other Contribution $0 $0 $0
Allowable Project Cost $130,000 $130,000 $260,000
Assistance Program (CFDA) Statutory Authority Regulatory Authority
66.034 - Surveys-Studies-Investigations- Clean Air Act: Sec. 103 2 CFR 200, 2 CFR 1500 and 40 CFR 33
Demonstrations and Special Purpose Activities
relating to the Clean Air Act

Fiscal
Site Name Req No FY Approp. Budget PRC Object | Site/Project Cost Obligation /
Code Oganization Class Organization Deobligation
- 2104VW1049 21 E1 04V8| 000A04XPM| 4112 - $130,000
$130,000




DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E437437-75D9-4BB9-8C44-FE7F4793FFFO0

Budget Summary Page

PM-01D05520 -1  Page 3

Table A - Object Class Category

Total Approved Allowable

(Non-Construction) Budget Period Cost
1. Personnel $119,080
2. Fringe Benefits $57,778
3. Travel $10,000
4. Equipment $0
5. Supplies $26,424
6. Contractual $6,200
7. Construction $0
8. Other $0
9. Total Direct Charges $219,482
10. Indirect Costs: 22.91 % Base $40,518
11. Total (Share: Recipient__ 0.00 % Federal 100.00 %) $260,000
12. Total Approved Assistance Amount $260,000
13. Program Income $0
14. Total EPA Amount Awarded This Action $130,000

15. Total EPA Amount Awarded To Date

$260,000




DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E437437-75D9-4BB9-8C44-FE7F4793FFFO0

PM-01D05520 -1  Page 4

Administrative Conditions
The Following Administrative T | Conditi H B Revised:

General Terms and Conditions

The General Terms and Conditions of this agreement are updated in accordance with the
link below. However, these updated conditions apply solely to the funds added with this
amendment and any previously awarded funds not yet disbursed by the recipient as of the
award date of this amendment. The General Terms and Conditions cited in the original
award or prior funded amendments remain in effect for funds disbursed by the recipient prior
to the award date of this amendment.

The recipient agrees to comply with the current EPA general terms and conditions available

at: https://www.epa.gov/grants/epa-general-terms-and-conditions-effective-november-12-
2020-or-later.

These terms and conditions are binding for disbursements and are in addition to or modify
the assurances and certifications made as a part of the award and the terms, conditions, or
restrictions cited throughout the award.

The EPA repository for the general terms and conditions by year can be found at:

A. Correspondence Condition

The terms and conditions of this agreement require the submittal of reports, specific
requests for approval, or notifications to EPA. Unless otherwise noted, all such
correspondence should be sent to the following email addresses:

Federal Financial Reports (SF-425): rpfc-grants@epa.gov

MBE/WBE reports (EPA Form 5700-52A): R4epagrantsmbewbereporting@epa.gov and
brown.leah.y@epa.gov

All other forms/certifications/assurances, Indirect Cost Rate Agreements, Requests for
Extensions of the Budget and Project Period, Amendment Requests, Requests for other
Prior Approvals, updates to recipient information (including email addresses, changes in
contact information or changes in authorized representatives) and other notifications:

Leah Brown Vasser, Grants Management Specialist, brown.leah.y@epa.gov, (404)562-9742
Patricia Bullock, Project Officer, bullock.patricia@epa.gov, (404)562-9511

Payment requests (if applicable):
Patricia Bullock, Project Officer, bullock.patricia@epa.gov, (404)562-9511

Quality Assurance documents, workplan revisions, equipment lists, programmatic reports
and deliverables:



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E437437-75D9-4BB9-8C44-FE7F4793FFFO0

PM-01D05520 -1  Page 5

Patricia Bullock, Project Officer, bullock.patricia@epa.gov, (404)562-9511

All Other Administrative Terms and Conditions Remain Valid.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E437437-75D9-4BB9-8C44-FE7F4793FFFO0

PM-01D05520 -1  Page 6

Programmatic Conditions

The Following P fic T | Condition Has B Added:
I. Quality Management Plan (QMP) Term and Condition

In accordance with 2 CFR 1500.11, the recipient shall continue to implement and adhere to
the Quality Management Plan (QMP) submitted to EPA. The QMP should be updated every
5 years or as necessary based on the EPA QA/R-2: EPA Requirements for Quality
Management Plans. This quality assurance requirement applies to all grants, cooperative
agreements, contracts and interagency agreements that involve the use of environmental
data.

If not included under the approved QMP, a stand-alone Quality Assurance Project Plan
(QAPRP) is required for those projects/activities that result in the collection, production and/or
use of environmental information, metrics or data. The recipient agrees to ensure that an
approved site specific QAPP is completed for each project. No environmental data
collection, production, or use may occur until the QAPP is reviewed and approved by the
EPA Technical Project Officer and Quality Assurance Regional Manager or through an
authorized delegation under an EPA approved recipient QMP based on procedures
documented in the QMP. A copy of the approved QAPPs must be retained with the
recipient’s official records for this agreement.

All Other Programmatic Terms and Conditions Remain Valid.



DocuSign Envelope |ID: 7E437437-75D9-4BB9-8C44-FE7F4793FFFO0

DocuSign Envelope ID: D723069B-DD81-41C1-9B8F-11E7E75ABDD7

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have by their duly authorized representatives
set their signatures.
METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

DocuSigned by:
{ | Tina Lester 5/18/2021

Interim Administrative Director Date
Metro Public Health Department
DocuSigned by:
Mg Sabansi 5/18/2021
Chair, Board of Health Date

APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS:

DocuSigned by:

’ 6/1/2021
mxztmz«z@epﬁ'tment of Finance Date

APPROVED AS TO RISK AND INSURANCE:

DocuSigned by:

baugm ( slobs 6/2/2021
irgetorof Risk Management Services . Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:
DocuSigned by: l
l Meki ke 6/2/2021
ofitan Atto rney Date

| 6/27 - JUN 17 2021
M%@ﬁolltan Mayor 2021- 790 ~ Date

ATTEST : '

:E% JUN 17 2021

Metropolitan Clerk Date




DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E437437-75D9-4BB9-8C44-FE7F4793FFFO0

Resolution No. Rrs2020-631

A resolution accepting a grant from the U. S. Environmental Protection
Agency to The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County,
acting by and through the Metropolitan Board of Health, for the ongoing
collection of data on ambient air concentrations for fine particulate matter in
Nashville, Tennessee.

WHEREAS, the U. 8. Environmental Protection Agency has awarded a grant in an amount not
to exceed $130,000.00 with no cash match required to The Metropolitan Government of
Nashville and Davidson County, acting by and through the Metropolitan Board of Health, for the
ongoing collection of data on ambient air concentrations for fine particulate matter in Nashville,
Tennessee; and,

WHEREAS, it is to the benefit of the citizens of The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and
Davidson County that this grant be accepted; and,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN
GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY:

Section 1. That the grant by and between the U. S. Environmental Protection Agency, in an
amount not to exceed $130,000.00, to The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson
County, acting by and through the Metropolitan Board of Health, for the ongoing collection of
data on ambient air concentrations for fine particulate matter in Nashville, Tennessee, a copy of
which grant is attached hereto and incorporated herein, is hereby approved.

Section 2. That the amount of this grant is to be appropriated to the Department of Health
based on revenues estimated to be received and any maitch to be applied.

Section 3. That this resolution shall take effect from and after its adoption, the welfare of
The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County requiring it.

APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY INTRODUCED BY:
OF FUNDS:
DeocuSigned by: P
{ED.M‘UL (Mbé/ﬂﬂ T\“\I* v r»--i;» Mg A~

in-Crambo, Director
Department of Finance A

\ 'y y
v }

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND Member(s) of Council
LEGALITY: Y
DocuSigned by: "“K‘I]M
Meki £he 7
C@uistan*Metropolitan Aftorney ( fféﬁflﬁm %’- C&w»(

// o

D-20-09705 {N0381772.1}



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E437437-75D9-4BB9-8C44-FE7F4793FFFO0

GRANT SUMMARY SHEET

Grant Name:

Department:

Grantor:

Pass-Through Grantor
(If applicable):

Total Award this Action:
Cash Match Amount
Department Contact:

Status:

Program Description:

The EPA will provide funding for the MPHD Air Pollution Control Division to support

Air Pollution 103 20-22

HEALTH DEPARTMENT

US ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

$130,000.00
$0.00

Brad Thompson
340-0407

CONTINUATION

activities associated with the PM 2.5 monitoring in the Middle Tennessee area.

Plan for continuation of services upon grant expiration:

N/A

4990

Wednesday, November 18, 2020

Page 1 of 1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E437437-75D9-4BB9-8C44-FE7F4793FFFO0

Grants Tracking Form

Part One
Pre-Application O Application O Award Acceptance ® Contract Amendment C
Department |  Dept.No. | Contact [  Phone | Fax

HEALTH DEPARTMENT v 038 Brad Thompson 340-0407

Grant Name: Air Pollution 103 20-22

Grantor: ‘ US ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY - Other:

Grant Period From: 04/01/20 ‘(applications only) Anticipated Application Date:

Grant Period To: 03/31/22 ‘(applications only) Application Deadline:

Funding Type: FED DIRECT v Multi-Department Grant [] — If yes, list below.
Pass-Thru: v Outside Consultant Project: ]

Award Type: COMPETITIVE 4 Total Award: $130,000.00

Status: CONTINUATION v Metro Cash Match: $0.00

Metro Category: Est. Prior. - Metro In-Kind Match: $0.00

CFDA # 66.034 ‘ Is Council approval required?

Project Description: \ Applic. Submitted Electronically? O

The EPA will provide funding for the MPHD Air Pollution Control Division to support activities associated with the PM 2.5 monitoring in the Middle Tennessee area.

Plan for continuation of service after expiration of grant/Budgetary Impact:
N/A

How is Match Determined?

Fixed Amount of $ or % of Grant m

| Explanation for "Other" means of determining match: \

For this Metro FY, how much of the required local Metro cash match:
Is already in department budget? Fund
Is not budgeted?

Business Unit

Proposed Source of Match:

(Indicate Match Amount & Source for Remaining Grant Years in Budget Below)

Other:

Number of FTEs the grant will fund: 2.00 Actual number of positions added: 0.00

Departmental Indirect Cost Rate 22.91%|Indirect Cost of Grant to Metro: $29,781.18

*Indirect Costs allowed? @®ves O No % Allow. 15.58%|Ind. Cost Requested from Grantor: $20,254.00|  in budget
*(If "No", please attach documentation from the grantor that indirect costs are not allowable. See Instructions)

Draw down allowable? ]

Metro or Community-based Partners:

Budget Metro Local Match | Match Source (Fund, | Local Match | Total Grant Each | Indirect Cost | Ind. Cost Neg.
Other Grantor
Year |Fiscal Year IFedlel EhEniey) S Gy Cash BU) In-Kind Year to Metro from Grantor
Yr1 FY21 $130,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $130,000.00 $29,781.18 $20,254.00
Yr2 iFY22 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Yr3 GiFY $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Yr4 iFY_
Yr5 [FY_
Yr5 [FY_
Total $130,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $130,000.00 $29,781.18 $20,254.00
Date Awarded: 11/14/20 Tot. Awarded: $130,000.00 Contract#: 01D05520
(or) Date Denied: Reason:
(or) Date Withdrawn: Reason:

Contact: trinity.weathersby@nashville.gov
vaughn.wilson@nashville.gov

Rev. 5/13/13

4990 GCP Rec'd 11/17/20 GCP Approved 11/18/20

2%



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E437437-75D9-4BB9-8C44-FE7F4793FFFO0

PM - 01D05520 - 0 Page 1

GRANT NUMBER (FAIN): 01D05520
€D 3‘-"4;@, MODIFICATION NUMBER: 0 DATE OF AWARD
-h"‘“‘ @:{, US ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAM CODE: PM 03/18/2020
g P PROTECTION AGENCY [ TvPE OF ACTION MAILING DATE
2 g New 03/25/2020
%% 04;? Cooperative Agreement PAYMENT METHOD: ACH#
AL prot® ASAP 40377
RECIPIENT TYPE: Send Payment Request to:
County Research Triangle Park Finance Center
RECIPIENT: PAYEE:
Metropolitan Gov't of Nashville & Davidson County Metropolitan Gov't of Nashville & Davidson County
311 23rd Ave., N. 311 23rd Ave., N.
Nashville, TN 37203 Nashville, TN 37203
EIN: 62-0694743
PROJECT MANAGER EPA PROJECT OFFICER EPA GRANT SPECIALIST
John Finke Gwendolyn Graf Kenny Richardson
311 23rd Ave., N. 61 Forsyth Street Grants and Audit Management Section
Nashville, TN 37203 Atlanta, GA 30303-8960 E-Mail: richardson.kenny@epa.gov
E-Mail: john.finke@nashville.gov E-Mail: graf.gwendolyn@epa.gov Phone: 404-562-9021
Phone: 615 340-5653 Phone: 404-562-9289

PROJECT TITLE AND DESCRIPTION
PM 2.5 Ambient Air Monitoring Network

This action approves an award in the amount of $130,000 to support compliance with the Metropolitan Government of Nasville-Davidson County's Department
of Air Quality Management's National Ambient Air Quality Standards by continuing the ongoing collection of data on the ambient air concentrations of fine
particulate matter throughout Davidson County, Tennessee.

BUDGET PERIOD PROJECT PERIOD TOTAL BUDGET PERIOD COST | TOTAL PROJECT PERIOD COST
04/01/2020 - 03/31/2022 04/01/2020 - 03/31/2022 $260,000.00 $260,000.00
NOTICE OF AWARD

Based on your Application dated 01/30/2020 including all modifications and amendments, the United States acting by and through the US Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) hereby awards $130,000. EPA agrees to cost-share 100.00% of all approved budget period costs incurred, up to and not exceeding
total federal funding of $130,000. Recipient's signature is not required on this agreement. The recipient demonstrates its commitment to carry out this award
by either: 1) drawing down funds within 21 days after the EPA award or amendment mailing date; or 2) not filing a notice of disagreement with the award terms
and conditions within 21 days after the EPA award or amendment mailing date. If the recipient disagrees with the terms and conditions specified in this award,
the authorized representative of the recipient must furnish a notice of disagreement to the EPA Award Official within 21 days after the EPA award or
amendment mailing date. In case of disagreement, and until the disagreement is resolved, the recipient should not draw down on the funds provided by this
award/amendment, and any costs incurred by the recipient are at its own risk. This agreement is subject to applicable EPA regulatory and statutory provisions,
all terms and conditions of this agreement and any attachments.

ISSUING OFFICE (GRANTS MANAGEMENT OFFICE) AWARD APPROVAL OFFICE
ORGANIZATION / ADDRESS ORGANIZATION / ADDRESS
U.S. EPA, Region 4
61 Forsyth Street Air and Radiation Division
Atlanta, GA 30303-8960 61 Forsyth Street
Atlanta, GA 30303-8960

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BY THE U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Digital signature applied by EPA Award Official Keva R. Lloyd = Grants Management Officer

DATE
03/18/2020




DocuSign Envelope |ID: 7E437437-75D9-4BB9-8C44-FE7F4793FFFO0

r'“'.l

m-gs -;;.111 o

SRR I
ORIGINAL TS

IS
TJ"

'l

METROPOLITAN COUNTY COUNCIL

Resolution No. QS' P A IGBO

A resolution approving amendment
two to a grant from the U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency
to the Metropolitan Government,
acting by and through the
Metropolitan Board of Health, for
the ongoing collection of data on
ambient air concentrations for fine
particulate matter in Nashville,
Tennessee.

Introduced MAY I 1 2022

Amended

Adopted MAY 17 2022

Approved /@/h&( m

w “Mvisan”

Metropolitan Mayor






